

Parish Clerk: Lindsay Nicholson Tel: 01434 382076 Email: clerk@alstonmoor.org

23rd of October 2023

## ALSTON MOOR PARISH COUNCIL MEETING 6TH OF NOVEMBER 2023

### To: Members of the Council

You are hereby summonsed to attend a meeting of Alston Moor Parish Council which will be held at Nenthead Village Hall, on Monday 6<sup>th</sup> of November 2023 at 7.30pm. Members of the public are welcome to attend.

## **A**GENDA

2023/000	Apologies for Absence To receive and accept apologies and note the reasons for absence
2023/001	Declarations of Interest and Requests for Dispensation 2023/001.1 To declare any prejudicial interest in items on the agenda and their nature (Councillors with prejudicial interests must leave the meeting for the relevant items) 2023/001.2 To make any requests for dispensation
2023/002	Public Participation (Timed item 15 minutes) This is at the Chairman's discretion and no decisions can be made on items brought to the attention of Alston Moor Parish Council under this item.
2023/003	<ul> <li>Minutes of the Last Meeting of Alston Moor Parish Council</li> <li>To authorise the Chairman to sign, as a correct record,</li> <li>The minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on Monday the 2<sup>nd</sup> of October 2023 (circulated prior to the meeting).</li> </ul>
2023/004	Chairs Report To receive for information a verbal report from the chair
2023/004	Westmorland & Furness Councillors Report To receive for information a report from the Westmorland & Furness Councillors  Police Report To receive for information a report from the Police
2023/005	Progress Reports 2023/005.1 Urbaser contract regarding town litter collection To receive for information a progress update

Lindsay Nicholson.

Lindsay Nicholson Parish Clerk

All Parish meetings are open to the public.



Parish Clerk: Lindsay Nicholson Tel: 01434 382076 Email: clerk@alstonmoor.org

### 2023/005.2 Tyne Willows Environment Agency Fence

To receive for information a progress update

#### 2023/005.3 Tyne Willows Litter Collection

To receive a progress update and consider approval of bin installation

### 2023/005.4 School Poster Competition

To receive for information a progress update

#### 2023/005.5 Nenthead Fountain

To receive for information a progress update

### 2023/006

# Reports from Representatives 2023/006.1 NWAS Working Group

To receive for information a progress update

## 2023/006.2 Alston Cottage Hospital Working Group

To receive for information a progress update

## 2023/006.3 Alston Moor Area Planning (AMAP)

To receive for information a progress update

## 2023/006.4 Alston Moor Emergency Response Group (AMERG)

To receive for information a progress update

#### 2023/006.5 Nenthead Mine Water Treatment Works

To receive for information a progress update

## 2023/006.6 Alston Moor Partnership

To receive for information a progress update

#### 2023/007

## **Planning Applications & Decisions**

2023/007.1 Applications

To discuss planning applications received for consideration by the Parish Council

Application	Location	Brief Description
No.		



Lindsay Nicholson Parish Clerk

All Parish meetings are open to the public.



Parish Clerk: Lindsay Nicholson Tel: 01434 382076 Email: clerk@alstonmoor.org

23/0174	5 CLITHEROE NENTHEAD ROAD ALSTON CA9 3TJ	Replacement front porch. Re-submision of 23/0455.
23/0656	1-3 OLD SHEEP WASH BARN HIGH GALLIGILL NENTHEAD ALSTON CA9 3LW	Retrospective change of use of barn to create 3no dwellings including associated operations.
23/0699	HILL HOUSE COTTAGE JOLLYBEARD LANE ALSTON CA9 3UA	Conservation area tree works comprising removal of dead or dying ash trees.

## 2023/007.2 Decisions

To receive notification of decisions made by Westmorland & Furness Council since the last meeting.

Application No.	Location	Brief Description	Decision
23/0561	3 WARDWAY FOOT NENTHEAD ALSTON CA9 3PX	Proposed rear two storey extension, additional off-street parking and creation of boiler room, roof alterations and replacement of external render with stone slips.	Full Approval

2023/008	Alston Recreation Ground Fencing for Dog Walk To consider the approval of a grant towards the total cost of fencing
2023/009	Ashgill Footpath To receive an update on progress.
2023/010	Christmas Lights 2023/010.1 Budget for Christmas Lights



Lindsay Nicholson Parish Clerk

All Parish meetings are open to the public.



Parish Clerk: Lindsay Nicholson Tel: 01434 382076 Email: clerk@alstonmoor.org

_	To agree the budget split for Alston, Garrigill and Nenthead
	2023/010.2 Ladder Training  To approve a supplier for provision of ladder training for volunteers
	To approve a supplier for provision or lauder training for volunteers
	2023/010.3 Progress Report  To receive an update on progress to date
2023/011	Councillor Surgeries To consider reinstating councillor surgeries within the parish wards
2023/012	Disseminating Information to Residents and Group in the Parish To discuss possible solutions for disseminating information to residents and groups in the parish
2023/013	Signage for the Community Garden To discuss provision of signage for the Community Garden
2023/014	Parish Records To seek approval in principal for the digitisation of parish records
2023/015	Alston Community Workshop
	<b>2023/015.1 Benches</b> To discuss possible works to the benches by Alston Community Workshop
	2023/015.2 Community Directory
	To consider a request for the Parish Council to take on the updating of the directory
2023/016	Accounts 2023/016.1 Accounts for Payment
	To approve accounts for payment
	<b>2023/016.2</b> 2 <sup>nd</sup> Quarter banking Checks To receive an update for information on the 2 <sup>nd</sup> quarter banking checks
	To receive an update for information on the 2 quarter banking checks
2023/017	Correspondence To consider correspondence received
	To consider correspondence received
2023/018	Items for the Next Meeting of the Parish Council To receive items for discussion at the next meeting of the Parish Council

Lindsay Nicholson.

Lindsay Nicholson Parish Clerk

All Parish meetings are open to the public.



Parish Clerk: Lindsay Nicholson Tel: 01434 382076 Email: clerk@alstonmoor.org

2923/019 **Date and Time of Next Meeting** 

The next meeting is scheduled to be held on Monday 4th of December 2023 at

7.00pm. Meeting to be held in Alston Town Hall.

Lindsay Nicholson.

Lindsay Nicholson Parish Clerk

All Parish meetings are open to the public.